

**Nos. 11-71676 and 11-71968**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**HTH CORPORATION, PACIFIC BEACH CORPORATION  
AND KOA MANAGEMENT, LLC, A SINGLE EMPLOYER,  
D/B/A PACIFIC BEACH, AND HTH CORPORATION D/B/A PACIFIC BEACH  
HOTEL, AND KOA MANAGEMENT, LLC D/B/A PACIFIC BEACH HOTEL, AND  
PACIFIC BEACH CORPORATION D/B/A PACIFIC BEACH HOTEL**

**Respondents/Cross-Petitioners**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND  
CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**BARBARA A. SHEEHY**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-7958  
(202) 273-0094**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*  
**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*  
**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background and the parties.....	5
B. Between November 2005 and December 2006, the Union and the Company negotiate for a first contract.....	6
C. PBHM assumes control of the Hotel and bargains with the Union; the Company terminates that relationship on December 1, 2007, and resumes control of hotel operations .....	9
D. The Company requires hotel employees to reapply for their jobs and issues new rules and policies that restrict employee rights; the Company resumes management of the Hotel on December 1, 2007, and withdraws recognition.....	12
E. The Union holds demonstrations to protest the Company’s actions; the Company responds with threats of job loss .....	15
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order .....	17
Summary of the argument.....	20
Standards of review.....	23
Argument.....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings.....	25
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to bargain in good faith .....	27
A. Applicable principles .....	27
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company failed to bargain in good faith .....	28
C. The Company's challenges are unavailing .....	32
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unlawfully withdrawing recognition from the Union.....	34
A. Applicable principles .....	34
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company unlawfully withdrew recognition from the Union .....	36
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by discharging seven members of the Union's bargaining committee on the basis of their union activities .....	40
A. Section 8(a)(3) of the Act bars employers from taking adverse actions against employees because of their protected union activities .....	40
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the General Counsel carried his burden of demonstrating that an unlawful motive prompted the discharge, or non-rehire, of the seven union activists.....	42

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to carry its burden of proving that it would have made the same decisions in the absence of the employees' protected activity .....	44
V. The Company's challenges to the Board's remedial order border on frivolous .....	47
A. Applicable principles .....	47
B. The Board properly exercised its discretion in ordering special remedies to address the Company's extensive and deleterious unfair labor practices .....	48
C. The Company's challenges to the Board's remedies are meritless .....	51
Conclusion .....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>APT Medical Transportation</i> , 333 NLRB 760 (2001) .....	32
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	35, 39
<i>American Thread Co.</i> , 274 NLRB 1112 (1985) .....	33
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	51
<i>California Pacific Medical Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	24, 25
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 632 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	41, 42
<i>Coastal Electric Co-op</i> , 311 NLRB 1126 (1993) .....	33, 34
<i>Columbia Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 201 NLRB 538 (1973), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 495 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1974) .....	30
<i>Dish Network Service Corp.</i> , 347 NLRB No. 69, 2006 WL 2206952 (2006).....	33
<i>Dominguez Valley Hospital</i> , 287 NLRB 149 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 907 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	48
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	24, 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fieldcrest Cannon, Inc.</i> , 318 NLRB 470 (1995), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 97 F.3d 65 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	47, 48
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	35, 37
<i>Frontier Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 318 NLRB 857 (1995), <i>enforced in part sub nom.</i> <i>Unbelievable, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F.3d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	48, 50
<i>Golden State Habilitation Convalescent Ctr.</i> , 224 NLRB 1618 (1976) .....	37
<i>HTH Corp.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 177 (2011) .....	20
<i>Healthcare Employees Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	41
<i>Hickmott Foods</i> , 242 NLRB 1357 (1979) .....	49
<i>Highlands Hospital Corp v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	37
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	24
<i>In re Miller Waste Mills, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 466 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 315 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Intermet Stevensville,</i> 350 NLRB 1270 (2007) .....	41
<i>J.P. Stevens &amp; Co. v. NLRB,</i> 417 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	48
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.,</i> 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	21, 35, 37, 39
<i>Lexus of Concord, Inc.,</i> 343 NLRB 851 (2004) .....	35
<i>Liquor Industry Bargaining Group,</i> 333 NLRB 1219 (2001), <i>enforced,</i> 50 Fed. Appx. 444 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	27
<i>Modern Manufacturing Co.,</i> 292 NLRB 10 (1988) .....	29, 30
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home Corp.,</i> 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Holmes Tuttle Broadway Ford, Inc.,</i> 465 F.2d 717 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents’ International Union,</i> 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 584 (1941).....	41
<i>NLRB v. McClain of Georgia, Inc.,</i> 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Mike Yourek &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	40, 41
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	40
<i>Newspaper Printing Corp.</i> , 232 NLRB 291 (1977) .....	30
<i>Norelli v. HTH Corp.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Haw. 2010).....	37
<i>Pacific Beach Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 372 (2004) .....	5
<i>Pacific Beach Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 148 (2005) .....	5
<i>Pennex Aluminum Corp.</i> , 288 NLRB 439 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 869 F.2d 590 (3d Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. NLRB</i> , 638 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	28
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	25, 26, 28, 30
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Teamsters Local 122</i> , 334 NLRB 1190 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 2003 WL 880990 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	50
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Association v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>United Contractors, Inc.</i> , 244 NLRB 72 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 631 F.2d 735 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	29
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	41, 47
<i>Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943).....	24, 25
<i>Virginia Mason Medical Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	34
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1992).....	25
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	40, 41

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....33  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).. 4, 17, 18, 19, 25, 26, 27, 31, 34, 39, 40, 44  
Section 8(a)(3) (29.U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....3, 4, 18, 40, 44  
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 3, 4, 18, 19, 25, 26, 27, 31, 34, 39  
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....27  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....24  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....2, 23, 25  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2  
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....37

**Miscellaneous:**

Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(9)(A) .....25
